

CAPITAL CASE
No. 23-1004

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANDOVAL MENDOZA, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

SARA B. BAUMGARDNER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	V
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
I. The Brutal Murder of Rachelle Tolleson.....	2
II. Trial, Direct Appeal, and State Habeas	3
III. Federal Habeas	5
Reasons to Deny Certiorari	7
I. Mendoza’s Complaints About the Adequacy of Trial Counsel’s Preparation Do Not Merit Review.....	7
A. Because Mendoza’s claim fails on de novo review, there is no need to resolve any split regarding AEDPA’s deferential review	8
1. Mendoza has forfeited any challenge to the district court’s decision that he would lose this case on de novo review	8
2. The district court was correct that Mendoza’s claims fail even on de novo review.....	10
B. This case does not implicate any circuit split because Mendoza received a “full and fair hearing”	15
1. The state habeas court did not preclude Mendoza from discovering material evidence	16
2. The denial of Mendoza’s motion for discovery accorded with state procedural rules	17

IV

- C. The state habeas court adjudicated
Mendoza’s claims on the merits..... 20
- II. Mendoza’s Sentencing-Phase Claim Does Not
Merit Review—Let Alone Summary Reversal. 23
 - A. This claim is a request for fact-bound error
correction 23
 - B. Even if there were an error to correct,
Mendoza does not dispute that he
procedurally defaulted this claim 24
 - C. There is no error to correct because
Mendoza’s trial counsel was not ineffective 25
 - 1. Mendoza cannot show prejudice from any
deficiency in his lawyers’ performance .. 26
 - 2. Trial counsel’s representation was not
deficient 28
- Conclusion 34

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992)	21
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022)	23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	26, 28
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	22
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	24
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	16
<i>Frangias v. State</i> , 450 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	18-19
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , Nos. 11-12-00091-CR, 11-12-00092-CR, 2014 WL 1778252 (Tex. App.— Eastland Apr. 30, 2014, no pet.).....	18
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	7, 10, 12, 26, 28, 30-31, 33-34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	7
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	16

VI

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

Ex parte Mares,
 No. AP-76,219, 2010 WL 2006771
 (Tex. Crim. App. May 19, 2010) 17

Martinez v. Ryan,
 566 U.S. 1 (2012) 6

Martinez v. State,
 327 S.W.3d 727 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)..... 27

*Mass. Sch. of L. at Andover, Inc. v. Am.
 Bar Ass’n*,
 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 16

McDaniel v. Brown,
 558 U.S. 120 (2010) 24

Mendoza v. State,
 No. AP-75,213, 2008 WL 4803471
 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2008)..... 2-3, 27

Mendoza v. Stephens,
 783 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2015) 6

Mendoza v. Texas,
 556 U.S. 1272 (2009) 3

Pascual v. Holder,
 377 F. App’x 369 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

Patrick v. Smith,
 550 U.S. 915 (2007) 24

Patrick v. Smith,
 558 U.S. 1143 (2010) 24

Rompilla v. Beard,
 545 U.S. 374 (2005) 30

Schweiker v. Hansen,
 450 U.S. 785 (1981) 23

VII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	24
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , No. B14-92-01127-CR, 1994 WL 149626 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, pet. ref'd)	18
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	30
<i>In re State</i> , 599 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, orig. proceeding).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 9-15, 24-26, 28, 32-33
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	21
<i>Torres v. Donnelly</i> , 554 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	5-6
<i>United States v. Thames</i> , 214 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Tracts 31a, Lots 31 & 32, Lafitte’s Landing Phase Two Port Arthur</i> , 852 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	9
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	20, 22

VIII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14-15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 587 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Mazzuca</i> , 570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009)	16, 20-22
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012)	16-17

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254	21
§ 2254(d)	I, 1, 5-9, 16, 20-22
§ 2254(d) (1994)	21
§ 2254(d)(2)	4, 21
§ 2254(d)(2) (1994)	21
§ 2254(d)(3) (1994)	21
§ 2254(d)(6) (1994)	21
§ 2254(d)(7) (1994)	21
§ 2254(e).....	21
§ 2254(e)(1)	4, 21

IX

Page(s)

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rules (ctd.):

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

art. 11.071, § 8 4, 19
art. 11.071, § 8(a)..... 19
art. 11.071, § 10 17
art. 37.071, § 2(b)(1).....25-26, 29
art. 37.071, § 2(e)(1)25, 27-29
ch. 3917-18
art. 39.02.....17-19

Tex. Penal Code:

§ 19.03(a)..... 11
§ 19.03(a)(2) 3

Sup. Ct. R. 10 23

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)..... 9

Tex. R. Evid.:

804 17
804(b)(1)(B)(iii) 17

Other Authorities:

Br. for Petitioner-Appellant, *Mendoza v. Lumpkin*,
No. 12-70035 (5th Cir. May 22, 2013)8-9
Br. for Respondent-Appellee, *Mendoza v. Lumpkin*,
No. 12-70035 (Apr. 10, 2023) 25
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME
COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019) 23
